

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19280 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 111 OF 2025

Manish Jayantilal Shah & Ors ...Applicants

Versus

Rajendra Vasantlal Patel ...Respondent

WITH
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 76 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5144 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7957 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7959 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7649 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 76 OF 2024

Mr. Rubin Vakil, a/w Punit Damodar, Akshay Dhayalkar, i/b
Kanga & Co., for the Applicant.

Ms. Anuli Mandlik, i/b Economic Laws Practice, for Respondent
in IAL/19280/24.

Mr. Anish Shahapurkar, a/w Priyal Gandhi, i/b Sayali Sawant
(through VC), for Respondent No.7 in IA/19280/24.

Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI
JANARDAN
VALLAKATI
Date:
2026.01.20
18:50:38
+0530

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JANUARY 14, 2026

ORDER :

1. These are cross Suits. Each party has taken out an
Application under Order 13A of Civil Procedure Code, 1908.

Page 1 of 2

January 14, 2026

Ashwini Vallakati

Commercial Suit No.111 of 2025 is evidently relating to the year 2025 and therefore falls outside the roster of this Bench. Commercial Suit No.76 of 2024 falls within the roster of this Bench.

2. Evidently, as submitted by Learned Advocates for the parties, it would be appropriate to tag these proceedings to be placed before an appropriate Single Bench, at the discretion of the Hon'ble *the* Chief Justice. The parties are at liberty to move an application on the administrative side before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice towards this end.

3. Stand over to ***February 12, 2026*** to get an update in the matter. Meanwhile, in the Interim Application pertaining to Commercial Suit No.76 of 2024 pleadings shall be completed before the next date. Ad-interim reliefs obtaining as of today shall continue until the next date.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[**SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**]