

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19280 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUITS NO. 111 OF 2025**

Manish Jayantilal Shah and Ors. ... Applicants

Versus

Rajendra Vasantlal Patel ... Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7959 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUITS NO. 76 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5144 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUITS NO. 76 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7957 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUITS NO. 76 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7649 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUITS NO. 111 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5207 OF 2026**

Mr. Rubin Vakil a/w Mr. Punit Damodar, Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala and Mr. Akshay Dhayalkar i/by Kanga & Co., *for the Applicant.*

Ms. Ria Dalwani a/w Ms. Anuli Mandlik, *for the Respondent.*

Mr. Manan B. i/by Ms. Sayali Sawant, for Respondent No. 7 in IA.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 12, 2026

ORDER :

1. Liberty to file a reply in Interim Application No. 7957 of 2025 no later than February 26, 2025 .
2. Interim Application No. 5207 of 2026 is not on board and at the request of the Applicant taken on board. The Respondent shall file a reply to the said Interim Application as well, no later than February 26, 2026.
3. Stand over to ***March 5, 2026***. Interim Arrangements, if any, obtaining as of today, shall continue until March 5, 2026.
4. All action required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]